The "Decision" also provides a standard letter and certification form that the Banks have to use when

asking for approval.

On 28 December 2015, the European Central Bank sent a recommendation to the Parent Company on

the dividend distribution policy for 2016.

At 31 December 2015, the value of capital was calculated taking into account the capitalisable portion of

the net profit for the first half of 2015, Euro 54 million, equal to 13 bps, for which inclusion was approved

by the ECB on 11 August 2015.

It has also been calculated on a pro-forma basis taking into account the profit for the second quarter

which can be allocated to equity (Euro 118.6 million, corresponding to about 30 bps).

   Public Disclosures as at 31 December 2015
   Pillar3

   65

3.2.2 Breakdown of Own Funds at 31 December 2015

31.12.2015 31.12.2014

A. Common Equity Tier 1  capital (Common Equity Tier 1 - CET1)
   before the application of prudential filters  5,087,258  5,034,773

of which CET1 instruments subject to transitional provisions   -  -

B. Prudential filters for CET1 (+/-)  (17,300)  (14,503)

C. CET1  gross of items to be deducted and of transitional
   arrangements (A+/-B)  5,069,958  5,020,270

D. Items to be deducted from CET1  698,403  582,607

E. Transitional arrangements - Impact on CET1 (+/-), including
   minority interests subject to transitional provisions  135,336  143,598

F. Total Common Equity Tier 1 - CET1 (C-D+/-E)   4,506,891  4,581,261

G. Additional Tier 1 capital (AT1) gross of items to be deducted
   and of transitional arrangements  51,687  19,075

of which AT1 instruments subject to transitional provisions   -  -

H. Items to be deducted from AT1  13,748  13,749

I. Transitional arrangements - Impact on AT1 (+/-), including
   instruments issued by affiliates and included in AT1 following
   transitional provisions   4,124  5,500

L. Total additional Tier 1 - AT1
   (G-H+/-I)  42,063  10,826

M. Tier 2 capital (T2) gross of items to be deducted
   and of transitional arrangements  447,921  350,705

of which T2 instruments subject to transitional provisions   151,487  338,250

N. Items to be deducted from T2  -  -

O. Transitional arrangements - Impact on T2 (+/-), including instruments
issued by affiliates and included in T2 following transitional provisions   14,730  39,287

P. Total Tier 2 (T2) (M-N+/-O)   462,651  389,992

Q. Total Own Funds (F+L+P)  5,011,605  4,982,079

The decision not to include unrealised profits or losses in any element of Own Funds, in connection with exposures versus
Central Administrations classified in "Financial assets available for sale" in accordance with IAS 39 as approved by the EU,
resulted in a negative impact of € 55.8 million, net of tax, on total Own Funds.

   Public Disclosures as at 31 December 2015
   Pillar 3

[…]

Pillar 3

128

12.3 Cash flow hedges

In compliance with the law, the Bank decided to take advantage of the Hedge Accounting approach,

when deemed appropriate.

In this regard, the decisions concerning the scope of application of cash flow hedges, included in the

"Guidelines for the application of the fair value to financial instruments by the BPER Group", identify the

area of application to the Group's assets and liabilities and provide that, when considered opportune

based on the results of interest risk monitoring, certain floating-rate positions are to be hedged by means

of plain vanilla OTC derivative contracts.

In the application of the fair value option, income statement recognition is given solely to the change in

fair value attributable to the risk being hedged.

12.4 Banking book: internal models and other methodologies for the analysis of sensitivity

Year end (31 December 2015) and trend data (minimum, average, maximum) for the year is provided

below in relation to the change in the interest margin on the banking book following a parallel shift of +/-

50 basis points.

+50 bps -50 bps

   31 December 2015  2,677  2,346

maximum change  15,178  2,751

minimum change  2,677  451

average change  10,010  608

31 December 2014  13,018  (4,956)

Year end (31 December 2015) and annual trend (minimum, maximum, average) information in relation to

changes in the value of the banking book due to a parallel shift of +/- 100 basis points (Sensitivity

analysis).

+100 bps -100 bps

   31 December 2015  (124,052)  (74,922)

maximum change  (144,556)  (174,852)

minimum change  (66,166)  (6,663)

average change  (98,448)  (99,539)

31 December 2014  (87,040)  (109,341)

All figures relate to assets and liabilities in their entirety without any breakdown by currency given that

balances in currencies other than the euro are totally marginal.

   Public Disclosures as at 31 December 2015
   Pillar3

   129

13. Exposure to positions involved in the securitisation (art. 449 CRR)